
PLANNING COMMISSION FINAL REPORT 
 
Case No. 1017-03 
INFOR No. 17ZN1038 
 
Planning Commission Hearing Date: October 18, 2017 
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n Owner/Applicant: Trevino Mortuary Services, Inc.  

Location Address: 3006 Niagara Street 
Legal Description: Broadmoor Park, Block 5, Lots 19 thru 24 less portion to 
right-of-way, located on the east side of Niagara Street, north of Tarlton Street, 
and east of South Port Avenue. 
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 From: “CN-1” Neighborhood Commercial District 
To: “IL” Light Industrial District 
Area: 0.99 acres 
Purpose of Request:  To allow for the installation and operation of a 
crematorium in addition to the existing funeral home. 
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 Existing Zoning District Existing Land Use Future Land Use 

Site “CN-1” Neighborhood 
Commercial Commercial Commercial 

North “RS-6” Single-Family 6 
District 

Medium and Low 
Density Residential 

Medium and High 
Density Residential 

South “CG-2” General 
Commercial Commercial Commercial 

East “RS-6” Single-Family 6 
District 

Medium and Low 
Density Residential 

Medium and High 
Density Residential 

West “CG-2” General 
Commercial Commercial Commercial 
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Area Development Plan: The subject property is located within the boundaries 
of the Westside Area Development Plan (ADP) and is planned for commercial 
uses. The proposed rezoning to the “IL” Light Industrial District is inconsistent 
with the adopted Future Land Use Map. However, the primary use is consistent 
with the Westside Area Development Plan (ADP) and PlanCC. 
Map No.: 047042 
Zoning Violations: None 
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Transportation and Circulation: The subject property has approximately 285 
feet of frontage along Niagara Street which is designated as a Local/Residential 
Street and approximately 144 feet of frontage along Shely Street which is 
designated as a Local/Residential. 
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. Street Urban Transportation 
Plan Type 

Proposed 
Section 

Existing 
Section  

Traffic 
Volume 

Niagara 
Street Local/Residential 50’ ROW 

28’ paved 
60’ ROW 
30’ paved N/A 

Shely  
Street Local/Residential 50’ ROW 

28’ paved 
55’ ROW 
28’ paved N/A 

 
Staff Summary: 
 
Requested Zoning: The applicant is requesting a rezoning from the "CN-1" 
Neighborhood Commercial District to the “IL” Light Industrial District to allow for the 
installation and operation of a crematorium in addition to the existing funeral home. 
 
Development Plan:  The subject property is 0.99 acres in size. The owner is proposing 
a 900 square foot crematorium building. The building will be constructed with a CMU 
block exterior, standing seam metal roof, and a crematory ventilation system. According 
to the technical data provided by the applicant, under normal operating conditions there 
will not be any smoke or odor. The equipment protects against this by a large internal 
secondary chamber whereby the products of combustion are re-burned or cleansed 
prior to their discharge into the environment. It is equipped with a proactive opacity 
(visual) monitor. The opacity monitor is continuously scanning the existing gases and 
takes automatic action by turning off the cremation burner if the opacity reaches a level 
of 10% which would be similar to smoke wafting from the tip of a cigarette. Matthews 
Environmental Solutions currently have over 4,500 installations globally and 
approximately 100 units operating within Texas alone. Each, has been approved by 
Texas Department of Environmental Conservation. The emission levels are well below 
permissible levels. The crematorium will not be operating 24/7. It is estimated to be idle 
or non-operational 98% of the time. The noise emitted is similar, to an air conditioner 
running.  
 
Existing Land Uses & Zoning: The subject property is currently zoned “CN-1” 
Neighborhood Commercial and consists of an existing 6,600 square foot funeral home. 
The subject property was rezoned from “RS-6” Single-Family 6 District to “CN-1” 
Neighborhood Commercial in 1998 for the purposes of a funeral home. The building 
was formerly a Lutheran church. To the north and east is zoned “RS-6” Single-Family 6 
District and consists of single-family residences. To the west, the property is zoned 
“CG-2” General Commercial District and is an ice distribution machine with an 
accessory parking lot parking lot. To the south, the property was rezoned t “CG-2” 
General Commercial in 1971 and is a two tenant shopping center consisting of the Las 
Milpas Restaurant and a law office.  
 
AICUZ:  The subject property is not located in one of the Navy’s Air Installation 
Compatibility Use Zones (AICUZ). 
 
Plat Status: The property is platted. 
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PlanCC & Area Development Plan Consistency: The subject property is located 
within the boundaries of the Westside Area Development Plan (ADP). The proposed 
rezoning to the “IL” Light Industrial District is inconsistent with the Future Land Use 
Map. However, the primary use is consistent with the Westside Area Development Plan 
(ADP) and PlanCC and consistent with the following policies of the Westside ADP and 
PlanCC: 
 

• Promote a balanced mix of land uses to accommodate continuous growth and 
promote the proper location of land uses based on compatibility, locational 
needs, and characteristics of each use. (Future Land Use, Zoning, and Urban 
Design Policy Statement 1) 

• Screening fences, open space or landscaping can provide an essential buffer 
between shopping and residential areas. (Future Land Use, Zoning, and Urban 
Design Policy Statement 3) 

• Given this overall purpose, the plan provides for a compatible configuration of 
activities with emphasis on protecting residential uses from incompatible 
industrial and commercial activities; the placement of commercial activities at 
locations with good access and high visibility; and the identification of 
environmental sensitive areas that should be preserved. Table 1 shows the 
proposed land use distribution for the Westside Area. (Policy Statement C.1) 

 
Department Comments: 
• The proposed rezoning is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. However, the 

proposed use is consistent with the Westside Area Development Plan (ADP) and 
PlanCC. The proposed rezoning is also incompatible with neighboring properties 
and with the general character of the surrounding area. However, the primary use 
does not have a negative impact upon the surrounding neighborhood. 

• The potential rezoning would have a negative impact upon the surrounding 
neighborhood as it would allow all uses allowed by right in the “IL” Light Industrial 
District. The rezoning to the “IL” District for the purposes of an accessory 
crematorium that would be better suited to be granted by Special Permit (SP). 

• The property is currently a funeral home that has operated at this location since 
1998. 

• Currently there are only three licensed and operating crematoriums (Maxwell P. 
Dunne, Guardian, and Seaside) in Corpus Christi.  

 
Planning Commission and Staff Recommendation (October 18, 2017):: 
Denial of the change of zoning from the “CN-1” Neighborhood Commercial District to 
the “IL” Light Industrial District, in lieu thereof approval of the “CN-1” Neighborhood 
Commercial District with a Special Permit (SP) with the following conditions.  

 
1. Uses: The only uses authorized by this Special Permit other than uses permitted by 

right in the base zoning district is “Crematorium” as defined by the Unified 
Development Code (UDC). 
 

2. Hours of Operation: The hours of operation of the crematorium shall be daily from 
7:00 AM to 10:00 PM. 
 



Staff Report 
Page 4 

 

 
 

3. Other Requirements: The Special Permit conditions listed herein do not preclude 
compliance with other applicable UDC, Building, and Fire Code Requirements. 
 

4. Time Limit: In accordance with the UDC, this Special Permit shall be deemed to 
have expired within twelve (12) months of this ordinance, unless a complete building 
permit application has been submitted, and the Special Permit shall expire if the 
allowed use is discontinued for more than six consecutive months. 

 
Vote Results: 
For:    8 
Opposed:   0 
Absent:    1 
Abstained: 0 
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Number of Notices Mailed –  20 within 200-foot notification area 
                                              5 outside notification area  
 
As of October 18, 2017: 
In Favor           – 1 inside notification area 

– 0 outside notification area 
 

In Opposition           – 0 inside notification area  
– 0 outside notification area  

 
Totaling 0.00% of the land within the 200-foot notification area in opposition. 

 
 
Attachments: 

A. Location Map (Existing Zoning & Notice Area) 
B. Site Plan  
C. Supplemental Technical Information 
D. Public Comments Received (if any) 

 
K:\DevelopmentSvcs\SHARED\ZONING CASES\2017\1017-03 Trevino Mortuary Services Inc - Crematorium\PC Documents\Staff Report_1017-
03_Trevino Mortuary Services, Inc..docx 
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My name is Genaro "Bobby" Trevino Ill, and I have been a rcsiclcnL of Corpus Christi for 
25 years. I am manicd Lo my wife, Laura, and we have four children. W c arc the proud owners of 
lwo homes m1d lwo businesses here in Corpus Christi; and a third business in Alice. We arc one of 
tl1c few f an1ily owned and operated funcr.tl homes here, minority owned, witl1 no affiliation lo any 
of tl1c funeral conglomerates. 

We have been local business owners for 22 years. In June of 1995, we opened CoasLal 
Bend Mortuary Services which is a commercial embalming mtd transport service. In December of 
1998, we opened Trevino Funeral Home here in Corpus Christi; and inJuly of 2014, we opened a 
second Trevino Funeral Home in Alice. We arc now ready lo complete our last business b'Oal 
which is to add a crematory lo our Corpus Christi location. 

Currently, tl1c funeral home here in Corpus Christi is al a 51 % cremation rate and tl1al rate 
is on tl1c rise. All our cremations arc conlrnctcd out to a company in Rockport. As you will read in 
the documents provided, tl1e cremation rntc in tl1e country is al 45% and 38% in Texas, as of 2016. 
Adding a crematory lo our loc.ttion has become a necessity for us to stay competitive and to 
continue doing business in tl1is markcL We have tl1e space and tl1c plans; we just need tl1e special 
pcnnit required for the current zoning lo move forward with tl1is final projccL 

State of tl1c arl crematories arc now streamlined ;md lake up less space tl1an they did in tl1c 
past. They arc easier lo operate, more cost efficient, ;md arc safer. We would be able to add one to 
two more foll time employees who would be required lo obtain a license t11rougl1 tl1e st.ate of Texas 
lo operate a crcmalory. The building would be construct.cd out of concrete cinder blocks. All local 
permits and sL-it.c environment.al requirements will be obtained •md followed. Presently in tJ1c state, 
many crcmalorics arc in residential and business areas; near homes, schools, hospiLals, and 
businesses. 

If we arc nol granted this special permit, our only otl1cr option would be to purchase an 
additional location mul build and/or remodel which could prove detrimental to our business. This 
option would double our expenses and may not prove feasible for us to follow tl1rough with. 

Our mission has always been, and continues lo be, lo serve the community by providing 
affordable foneral services m1d cremations to our clients. We arc asking for your help and 
approval so we can continue serving tlris communily lo the best of our abilities. 

Enclosed you will find lcUcrs, articles, statistics, building plans, specifications, and lit.cralurc 
on cremations and tl1c environmenL 

Thank you for your attention Lo tJris matter. We will await your response. 

Sinccrdy, 

Bobby Trevino 
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PROJECT: TREVINO CREMATORY 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 3006 Niagara St, Corpus Christi, TX 78405 

PROPOSAL DATE: JULY 10, 2017 

{Valid of 30 days) 

summit Construction, UC. I 4833 Saratop Blvd. #213 I Corpus Christi, TX 78413 

(361) 444-9090 I Email: info@summit361.com I Website: www.summit361.com 
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GENERAL STATEMENT 

Summit Construction, LLC proposes to build a new commercial crematory building located at 3006 
Niagara St, Corpus Christi, TX 78405 

Summit Construction, LLC to provide materials and labor necessary for all phases in line with scope of 

work listed in this document. Changes to the scope of work due to unforeseen findings or city and or 

state requirements may incur additional costs. All changes will be discussed between Summit 

Construction, LLC and client and paid in full by client prior to work being performed. Any changes to the 

scope of work for upgrades requested by client will be paid in full by client prior to work being 

performed. If any additional work is required by the City of Corpus Christi for regulation purposes, 

Summit Construction, LLC and client will discuss a plan of action before any such requirements are 

addressed. In the event that any City requirement involves additional costs, client will be responsible for 

payment. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

AS PER PLANS 

1. New Construction - 900 sq ft Crematory Building built as per sketch provided by Summit 

Construction to owner. Special items to be included in the build: 

a. CMU Block exterior walls 

b. Standing seam metal roof 

c. Crematory Ventilation system 

2. If proposal approved, a scaled and detailed set of construction plans will be provided by Summit 

Construction. 

PAYMENTS AND DRAW SCHEDULE 

Summit Construction, LLC requires a non-refundable 12% security initial down payment at the time of 

signing our construction contract. This 12% will be credited to the overall cost of the project. A draw 

schedule for the project will be provided to owner based on the remaining 88% balance due. Draws will 

be based on progress and completions of tasks and will be due no later than (5) five business days from 

draw request. If draw payments are not received within (5) five business days, Summit Construction will 

stop all construction until payments are received. 



REPORif 0N NOISE EMISSIONS 

FOR 

MA~T:filEWS CREMATION GROUP. 

Prepared for: 
Jarrod Gogel 
Matthews Cremation Group 
2045 Sprint Blvd 
Apopka, FL 32703 
jgogel@matthewsintl.com 
800·327 ·2831 

Date: 
June 21 , 2010 

( 

Prepared by: 
Trevor Reschny, MS, CSP 
Florida Safety Links Inc. 
P.O. Box 933 
Gotha, Florida 34734 
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September 21, 2017 

Mr. Bobby Trevino 
Trevino Funeral Home 
3006 Niagra 
Corpus Christie, TX. 78404 

Dear Bobby, 

c 

In response to our recent conversation, the following are FAQ's that could arise as it relates to the installation of 
a cremation system: 

Will there be smoke and odor? 
Under normal operating conditions there will not be any smoke or odor. Our equipment protects against this by 
a large internal secondary chamber whereby the products of combustion are re-burned or cleansed prior to 
their discharge into the environment. It is equipped with a proactive opacity (visual) monitor. The opacity 
monitor is continuously scanning the existing gases and takes automatic action by turning off the cremation 
burner if the opacity reaches a level of 10% which would be similar to smoke wafting from the tip of a cigarette. 

Is the equipment environmentally safe? 
Yes. Matthews Environmental Solutions currently have over 4,500 installations globally and approximately 100 
units operating within Texas alone. Each, has been approved by Texas Department of Environmental 
Conservation. The emission levels are well below permissible levels. (See attached independent emissions 
source test summary). 

Will the facility be operating 24/7? 
It will not. It's estimated to be idle or non-operational 98% of the time. 

Will it be loud? 
It will not. The noise emitted is similar, to an air conditioner running. Attached is a Report on Noise Emissions 
performed by an independent testing laboratory. Also attached is a listing of decibels emitted and their source. 
As you will see, other sources we are surrounded by in our daily lives emit more noise emissions than the 
cremation equipment. 

Will it decrease property values? 

This argument has never been authenticated. Funeral Homes are typically located is residential or light 
commercially zoned areas as that is where they are to serve their community. Funeral Homes are typically the 
best maintained property. Attached are some property value assessments from several years ago when 

2045 Sprint B01Jlevard I Apopka, Aorlda 32703 
O: 407·886·5533 I F~ 407·886·5990 I www.matthewsenvlronm1mtalsolutlons.com 

Matthews 
4/1..lt t4/l,l 



property values were highe( an today. The properties are located n{ lowntown Orlando, next to a funeral 
home with a crematory. In thirty (30) years of operation there was never a complaint. As one will see, the 
values increased. 

What about Mercury? 
The subject of Mercury arises on occasion. The USEPA defines Mercury as a natural occurring element. 
The reality is, Mercury from the cremation process is an insignificant source of Mercury emissions. 
Attached is information from the USEPA and other sources. The amount of mercury emissions, are much 
greater from other sources than from cremation. 
Unfortunately, there is so much inaccurate information on the Internet some people will believe it to be true. 

Sin~ 

Steve Talley 
Sales Represe 

Enclosures 

2045 Sprint Boulevard I Apopka, Florida 32703 
O: 407·11116·5533 I F: 407·8116·5990 I www.matthrwsenvironmentalsolutlons.com 

Matthews 
, .. 

• • • r 
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1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

At the request of Jarrod Gogel with Matthews Cremation Group, Safety Links Inc conducted a 
noise survey of a Cremation unit located at the Woodlawn Cemetery in Gotha Florida. 

The results outlined in this report will help you: 
1. Identify the baseline noise levels of the equipment 
2. Document potential noise exposure for employees working in the vicinity 
3. Document the noise emission levels to ensure compliance with the Riverside County 

California Noise Ordinances. 

2.0 SAMPLING METHOD AND QUALITY CONTROL 

o Noise Mapping was conducted to determine the potential noise emission levels at various 
distances both inside and outside of the cremation building. 

o To obtain a baseline Safety Links first took noise measurements with all equipment off. 
Then a single unit was turned on and measurements were taken. Afterwards both units 
were turned on and the noise measurements were recorded. 

o According to the staff and management onsite the noise levels emitted from these units 
remain consistent throughout start up and operation. 

o All outside measurements were taken in the dBL (linear scale) for comparison purposes 
to the Riverside County California Noise Ordinances. All inside measurements were taken 
in dBA scale for OSHA permissible exposure level (PEL) comparison. 

Instrumentation used: 
o Extech 407732 SLM -Type II, Sr.# 080301516 (Factory calibrated 11/17/09) 
o Calibrator: Extech 407744 Sr# R.144827 (Factory calibrated 11/17/09). 
o The sound level meter used in the survey met the ANSI Type 2 specifications as 

established in ANSI Policy S 1.4-1991 (R 1997) entitled "Specifications for Sound Level 
Meters." The sound level meter was calibrated before and after the monitoring periods. 

o The equipment was calibrated within +2% 94.0 dB at 1000 Hz using an acoustical 
calibrator meeting the ANSI Policy 1.25-1991 (R 1997). 

h P.O. Box 933 Gotha. Florida 34734 ~ Phone Fax 800.768.7036 ~ lnfo@safetyllnks net a www.safetyllnks net 3 
~~1111• 
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3.0 NOISE REDUCTION BY DISTANCE FORMULA 

dB 1 = dB0 + 20 log10 ~ :~) 
Where: db1 = noise at first distance and dbO= noise at second distance 

Or just remember the Rule of G's: 
o 6 dB loss w/ doubling of distance 
o 6 dB gain w/ halving of distance 

4.0 SAMPLING RESULTS 
o All measurements were taken on June 21, 2010 
o The first sample corresponds to the Base Line noise levels (i.e. no equipment running) 

and was conducted at 722AM 
o The second sample corresponds to the noise levels of a single unit running at full capacity 

and was conducted at 730AM 
o The third sample corresponds to the noise levels of both units running at full capacity and 

was conducted at 7 40AM 
o Both units were the Matthews Cremation Group "Super Power Pak Ill" model. 

Distance Base Single Both 
Line Unit Units 

100 feet 45dBL 45dBL 45dBL 

60feet 4SdBL 45dBL 4SdBL 

10feet 45dBL 46dBL 47dBL 

Distance Base Single Both 
Line Unit Units 

100 feet 47 dBL 47d8L 47dBL 

60feet 47dBL 51 dBL 52d8L 

10 feet 47dBL 65d8L 66dBL ..............••••••................• 

N 
:it: 
~ 
c: 

::> 

T'"" 

:it: -·c: 
:::> 

Inside Noise 
Levels 

. . 
• . 
• . . . . . . . . . . 

'··································· 
Distance Base Single Both 

Line Unit Units 
100feet 47dBL 47dBL 47dBL 

60feet 47dBL 47dBL 47dBL 

10feet 47dBL 48dBL 49dBL 

Please note: All distances are approximate. Drawing not to scale! 

Distance Base Single 
Line Unit 

10Dfeet 49dBL 45dBL 

60 feet 49dBL 46dBL 

10feet 49dBL 50d8L 

Base Single 
CD Line Unit 
Ill 54dBA 68dBA 0 ID 
ZQi 
Cll > 

:5! j ., 
.: 

N 

t 
Both 
Units 

45dBL 

46dBL 

50dBL 

Both 
Units 

71 dBA 

~ P.O. "°' 933 Golha, Florida 34734 ~ Ph'"e F" BOO. 768. 7036 ~ "''°@,.1e1yll,k•.net ~ www ... re1y11,kuet 4 
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5.0 HEALTH EFFECTS AND OSHA EXPOSURE LIMITS 

Background information about occupational noise exposure: 
Noise is one of the most widespread occupational health problems in industry. Exposure to 
noise can cause hearing loss in addition to other harmful health effects. Other effects can 
include the interference with understanding speech; stress reaction; lower employee morale; 
reduced efficiency; annoyance; interference with concentration; and overall employee fatigue. 
The effects of noise depend primarily on the intensity and frequency of the noise in addition to 
the duration of the exposure. 

Noise-induced hearing loss can be temporary or permanent. Temporary hearing loss results 
from short-term exposures to noise, with normal hearing returning after period of rest. On the 
other hand, prolonged exposure to noise over a period of time gradually causes permanent 
damage. This type of noise-induced hearing loss is a permanent sensorineural condition that 
cannot be treated medically and is initially characterized by a declining sensitivity to high­
frequency sounds, usually at frequencies above 2,000 Hz. 

Introduction to the OSHA regulations: 
The Occupational Safety and Health Administration's hearing conservation regulations have 
been designed to protect workers from hearing impairment throughout their entire working 
lifetimes. To do this, OSHA has implemented a Permissible Noise Exposure Level of 90 dBA 
averaged over an eight hour period. OSHA has further established the "Action Level" at 85 dBA 
meaning that employers are responsible for implementing a Hearing Conservation Program 
when workers are exposed to levels at or above 85 dBA. The OSHA standard uses a 5 dBA 
doubling scale meaning that for every 5 dBA increase in exposure, the allowable time is reduced 
to half. For example, workers can be exposed without the use of hearing protectors for 8 hours 
at 90 dBA, 4 hours allowed at 95 dBA, 2 hours allowed at 100 dBA, etc. 

The applicable federal regulations includes: Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, Chapter XVII, 
Part 1910, Subpart G, 1910.95: sections (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), Appendix A, and Appendix G. 

~ P.O. Box 933 Goll>•, FIO<id• 34734 ~ Pho"" Fox 800 768 7036 ~ ln!O@"fotyllnks not ~ WWW -ks not 5 



2045 Sprint Boulevard 
Apopka, Fl 32703 
407-886-5533 tel 
407-886-5990 fax 
B00-327-2831 

July 6, 2016 

Mr. Bobby Trevino 
Trevino Funeral Home 
3006 Niagrn 
Corpus Christi, TX. 78405 

Dear Bobby. 
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As a follow~up to our telephone conversation. this letter will review some facts regarding the common 
placement of cremation equipment within a funeral related facility. 

Matthews Cremation Division has been designing. manufacturing and iastalJing combustion systems 
for a broad range of industries for over 69 years. We are recognized as the leader in cremation 
equipment, with over 4_~00 instalJations throughQ.ut the U11ited States.and 50 countri~. Our designs 
have been granted U.S. patents. and have been adopted as industry standards for qualhy and 
performance. Jn addition, we nre the largest service and repair organization. servicing nil brands of 
cremation equipment 

Our company has been involved with the various fields of combustion for many years, and directly 
related to the cremation industry for over 52 years. We are n member in good standing with the 
Cremation Association of North America, and became its first supplier member approximately 40 
years ago. 

As the largest manufacturer of cremation equipment, our company annually markets over 70% of our 
production to the funeral industry. Most funeral estiblishments are-located in .residential communities 
and/or light commercial ~ since they are lhere to serve the local population. The cremation equip­
ment is installed-within the funeral home and is genera1ly considered by most zoning reguJations to be 
an extension of existing business and/or services. 

The eq~ment operates without smoke or ~or. and each and every instaJlation must be pennitted by 
the environmental authorities for the city, state or province in which it is installed. The equipment we 
manufacture :is Underwriters Laboratories (UL) listed. confinning maximwn safety of both equipment 
ano~onnel. 

Jn addition, in Canada our equipment is built to the standards of the Canadian Gas Association (CGA), 
and is inspected and approved by them for safety of both the electrical and gns control systems. 

Each model manufactured by our company is tested by an independent testing laboratory against 
standards set forth by the federal government. Our equipment's emission levels are substantially lower 
than fue allowable standards to ensure environmental quality~esidents of the area will not be aware 
the equipment is operating. '* 

The Standard of Excellence in Cremation Solutions 



Mr. Bobby Trevino 
Trevino Funeral Home 
July 6, 2016 
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All machinery that performs combustion, whether automobiles or furnaces of any type (fireplaces or 
crematories), gives off byproducts referred to as particulate matter. Because of our equipment's high 
quality standards, tl(.ese roducts are not visible, nor is there an odor of the materjal .being 
ombu~ed. At the present time there are over ninety (90) of our cremators operating within the State 

of Texas. Each has been approved and permitted by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. 

e·e uipment o~rates aut~matically and has built-in ~llution detection cquipJilltllt thatcon~tlY.. 
su~rvises !lte ~ration, safeguarding against pollution and environmental im~ Cycle time is 
approximately two hours. When this cycle time is multiplied by the annual frequency of use, the actual 
hours of operation become insignificant. 

Titer resentraic of cremati.Qn in this country is approximately 45% and 38% in Te~. ftQs.of4ita1 
~- iqiportance that these.services be locally available to residents of the community, to help minimize 
111' cos~to,thenund· fulfilling their.· demands. 

I appreciate your interest and concern regarding the basic information surrounding the installation of 
cremation equipment. Please feel free to distribute this letter of infonnation to any individuals and/or 
group that might have interest. 

Should you or others require additional infonnation "or have questions about anything in this letter, 
please call me using our toll-free number: 800-327-2831. 

Yours very truly. 

Stephen A. Talley 
Senior Sales Representative 
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July 28, 2016 

DearMr. Trevino: 

Crematory 
Manufaduring 
& Service, Inc. 

c 

Welcome to CMS! We truly appreciate your interest in our company and our cremation equipment. We 
look forward to working with you. Whether you are adding to your existing cremation business or 
starting a new one, we have the products, services and training to meet your specific needs. Enclosed you 
will find detailed information and pricing for your review and consideration. 

Balanced E119ine_ering 

At CMS we strive to advance the efficiency, safety and cost-effectiveness of our products and services 
while always maintaining a balance of technology and utility. In other words, we do not "over­
engineer. "We believe that technology should support design, not the other way around. If the overall 
safety and performance of our equipment is not improved, then adding new technology serves no 
purpose. By taking a balanced approach, we have been able to develop equipment that advances our 
standards of performance, efficiencz.ana safC!l..3.11 while maintaining case-of-use and affordability for 
you. 

Service Partnerships 

Success in cremation is impossible without properly opcrJted and maintained cremation equipment, and 
we understand that funeral professionals are not service technicians. Thal is why, in addition to our 24-
hour service hotline (800. 726.G 120) and our new onlinc Help Center 
(hdp.s. r~malorymanufactucin~.CQm), we have introduced bundled maintenance packagcswith all of our 
cremators. from low-volume to high-volume and from tech-savvy to tech-challenged, we provide 
complete support custom-tailored to your needs. 

Universal Education 

'"We-wan to chan~ the way people think about i,;,n:rnalion. Too often it is portrayed as dirty, cheap and 
easy, and misinformation aooul cremation in the media abounds. CMS is committed to erasing this 
perception by bringing cremation into the positive light it deserves. We offer comprehensive training, 
provide scholarships for continued education in cremation, host an online community forum, and have 
partnered with professional associations to develop a progressive curriculum for the training of modem 
cremationists. By fostering a community of individuals with the same mission, CMS will prepare them to 
become the new voice for cremation. Join the movement at facebook.com / ChangingCremation. 

I will follow up soon, once you have had a chance to review the enclosed information. In the mean time, 
if you have any questions or need any additional resources, please do not hesitate to ask. I am always 
happy to help. 

PO Box 371 Tulsa, OK 74101 I crematorymanufacturi ng.com I P: 800.726.6120 F: 866.458.3483 
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to call him on his celll, as he'd be a great resource and tool for your toolbox. 

If there's anything else I can do don't hesitate to ask. See you soon! 

PS-please be safe with this hurricane coming!!!! 

Jennifer DiCamillo 
South Texas Regional Marketing Manager 
Wilbert Funeral Services, Signet Supply, & Pierce Chemicals 
5111 SE 410 Loop 
San Antonio, TX 78222 
C. 210-612-9369 
P. 210-922-2122 
F. 210-922-9783 

~I PIERCE 
c.-............ ~~ 

From: Kevin Finnery [mailto:keyjnf@armilcfs.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2017 10:30 AM 
To: Jennifer DiCamillo <:JDicamillo@wilbert.com>; Jeff Parduhn <j.eflp@armilcfs.com> 
Cc: Tom Krowl <tomk@cremsys.com> 
Subject: RE: Information for a client - Corpus Christi, TX 

Good morning Jennifer, 
Kevin Finnery from Cremation Systems here. 

In-shc:m:all manufactures are-£equir.ed to.-penorm-a 3Tcl party EPA staGk 
emissions test (attached) every 5 years to assure conformance with the EPA 
n~gulations. Attached is a copy of the stack emissioJ test for our CFs-2300 
that describes the test and documents the emissions. 

Typically in local zoning approvals they are most interested in emission 
monitoring on the equipment. Our CFS 2300 utilizes an opacjty monuor in the 
stack. Basically it shoots a beam of light through the staGk ... if smoke is 
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d ected the combustion controls modulate the fuel and air mixture to mitigate 
he syioket 

Also note that we can meet on site with the customer and village to support 
their application at no charge if they feel that would be helpful. 

If you can supply the contact information we would welcome the opportunity 
to submit a formal proposal for our equipment. 

Ifl can be of further assistance to either you or your client please do not 
hesitate to contact me. My cell phone is 708-577-8791 

Best Regards, 
Kevin 

Kevin W. Finnery 

Kevin W. Finnery 

Armil CFS, Inc. 

www.armilcfs.com 
www.cremsY.s.com 

Office: 708.339.6810 
Fax:z_o_B.3_~a.0_5_:17-. 
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This is to Certify that: 

Justin Merryman 

Is a Qualif'ted Individual as defined in Sedion 8.3 of ASTM D7036-04 for the following test methods: 

EPA Methods 1, lA, 2, 2A, 2C, 20, 2F, 20, 2H, 3, 3B, 4, S, SA, SB, SE, SF, Si, 17, 19, 201A, and 202 . 

The individual has met the minimum experience requiremen~ defined in Section 8.3.4.2 of ASTM D7036-04 

and has successfully passed an internal comprehensive examination for the test methods designated above. 

This certification is effective until: 01-14-2018 

a/~ 
Date of Issue: 02-13-2013 

Certificate Number: OOS09 

Edward J MacKinnon c . . , . . , 
' -· 1 ~ 

. ·r'..._ .... _ ~ ~ ..... Air Measurements Practice Quality Director 

() 

n 
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Company: .l:t.""""U-J4i'-1t-~"""'k-"'r 

Plant ..._~tc-;~~~..;.:..;::"'"­
Unlt: .loL..i....-~i:....:.~ 

Location: ~:i....;....:..i= 

Port& Metar 
Clock 

Comments/notes: 
C 2013 TRC Envfronmental Corp. 

Job#: ~O\~J~ 
Methods: VV\"S ..._ 

Run#: ....... -------------------~ Traverse Sheet , of 

DP Stack 
OF 

Dry Gas Meter I Orifice 
Inlet I Outlet DH 

OF OF 

Probe 
Liner 

OF 

Test Date: 5 f ic&} :>.D( 3 
X-Factor: /.?7.S-~ 7 

Mlnutaslpt: _J _____ _ 

Thie data not entered In Excel 
Fiiter Im In er Train I Pump 
OUtlet OUtlet CPM Fiiter 

OF OF OF 

AM·EMT-15 Rev. 31 
Revised 06111/13 
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This is to Certify that: 

Justin Merryman 

Is a Qualified Individual as defined in Section 8.3 of ASTM D7036-04 for the following test methods: 

EPA Methods 3A, 6C, 7E, 10, IOB, 19, 20, 2SA. 

CEM Performance Specifications PS2, PS3, PS4, PS4A, PSS, PS6, PS7, PSS, and PSIS 

The individual bas met the minimum experience requirements defined i.n Section 8.3.4.2 of ASTM D7036-04 
and bas successfully passed an internal comprehensive enmination for the test methods designated above. 

This certification is effective until: 01-14-2018 

. 
Date oflssue: 02-13-2013 

Certificate Number: OOSl 1 

~ •· 

Edward 1 MecKinnon ·c··. ·.7lrRO. '.. ..... . ., .. . . f ..... .~ ~. t ... 

·J ... ii - · ·~ I ~~· .·r-
' f , ' - • i 

't. •• . . -· • .... ..1 ... -•:.·· ~ • -: ~-· ... 
Air Measurements Practice Quality Director 

·1 

nl 

0 
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Chart 1 

2016 Cremation Survey 
A.,.,.p Cnmatlon Sale"""' Awnp Suriel Sale 

twllli theCl-R-.y1'l •NCJ• 

'7.000 

suoo 

&UOO 

2011 

• C<emalion • e•cludes urnlllautt sales • Burial · excludes ouler conlainer sales 

The NCi Cremation Survey 
Group remains focused on I 0 firms 
with group members from New 
England to Texas and from the 
Atlantic coast to west of the Mis­
sissippi. The survey group includes 
a wide range in volume (83 to 433 
total calls). 

Last year these firms produced 
total revenues of nearly $12 mil­
lion based on 1,956 total calls. The 
revenue per call (including burial 
service, cremation service, casket 
and cremation container) for the 
firms in this study group averaged 
$6,030, up 5 .5 percent over the 
201,5 average revenue per call of 
$5,713. 

The Averages 
In Chart 1 (above) you can sec the 

most recent five years' findings com­
paring the cremation average sale 
(container and service - no urn) to 
the burial average sale (casket and 
service - no vault). 

American Funeral Director· July 2017 

The Cremation Gap 
Table 1 (at right) shows that the 

gap between cremation and burial, 
$4,278 in 2016, rose $719 last year 
- a 20.2 percent jump from the 
2015 gap of $3,559. 

We also calculate the "adjusted 
net gap" between burial and crema­
tion. We determine the net revenues 
after a funeral firm pays for a burial 
casket or a cremation container. 

After s ubtracting the average 
wholesale cost of a casket, $1,300, 
we find that the funeral home 
retains a gross contribution of 
$6,682 from its average casket and 
service sale of $7,982 . 

On the cremation side, we sub­
tract the average cremation con­
tainer cost of $300 from the 
average cremation service and con­
ra i ner of $3,704, resulring in a 
gross contribution of $3,404. 

The difference between the burial 
contribution of $6,682 and the 
cremation contribution of $3,404 

~ 

·-
Ir 

, __ 

1'-

Table 1: 
NCI Cremation Gap 

-

1994 $2,470 
-

1995 $2,545 

1996 $2,691 
-

-

1997 
_I( 

$2,588 
. 

1998 $2,762 
_1 

1999 
- I 

$2,898 
-

2000 $2,839 

2001 $2,839 

2002 $3,326 
-

2003 $3,439 

2004 $3,559 
--

2005 $3,625 

2006 $3,380 

2007 $3,618 
II 

2008 $3,434 

2009 $3,791 

2010 $3,837 

2011 $4,064 

2012 $3,883 

2013 $4,018 

2014 $3,723 

2015 $3,559 

2016 $4,278 
-

23 
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produces a theoretical adjusted net 
gap of $3,278 as compared to the 
2015 adjusted net gap of $2,559 (the 
2014 adjusted net gap was $2,772). 

Cremation Recovery Percentage 
The Cremation Recover} Percent­

age or CRP is calculated by di\'1ding 
the average cremation sale hr the 
a\·erage hurial sale. As previouslr 
stated, the 20 I 6 CRP was 46.4 per-

cent .... a dramatk decline from the 
2015 gap of 50.9 pen.:ent. Based on 
the 2016 figures, the typical funeral 
home served 2.2 cremations to reach 
the same revenue as one burial. 

Other Findings 
Sixty percenc of the study's firms 

saw their cremation sales average 
improve in 2016 when compared to 

2015. The :.wl!rage service charge for 

Table 2: Cremation Survey Results 

2012 2013 

$3,395 $3,498 $3,739 

s1,2n $7,516 $7,461 

46.6% 46.5% 50.1% 
·' 

-$3,883 -$4,018 -$3,723 

2.1 2.1 2.0 

24 

the group was $5,032, a 0.8 percent 
increase m·cr the 2015 service cl'1rge 
average of $4,992. Service charges 
ranged from $4,580, to the same 
$6,095 top charge found in 2015. The 
five larger-volume firms averaged 
$5,069 for their service charges, while 
those with fewer calls a \·eraged 
$4,994. 

Direct cremation for the group 
averaged $2,439, as compared to the 
2015 average of $2,330. When we 
compare the firms' direct cremation 
:werage of $2,439 to the service 
charge average of $5,032, we can see 
that the direct cremation to service 
charge percentage (DC/SC) equaled 
48.5 percenc, almost 2 percent higher 
than in 2015. This DC/SC calcula­
tion tells us that while cremation 
pricing for the group improved, the 
actual cremation sales result~ 
dedined pcn:entagc-wise. 

The average number of cremations 
for 2015 reached 88, up four crcma· 
tions from 2015. Burial \'olume aw r­
aged 108 calls, about the same as the 
I 07 calls from 2015. 

The group's a\'eragc crematory 
charge of $302 was down from the 
2015 average of $32 I. Fees charged 
b)' che crematory rose just $7 from 
the prior year to reach $236 in 2016. 

2015 2016 

$3,691 $3,704 

$7,250 $7,982 

50.9% 46.4% 

-$3,559 -$4,278 

2.0 2.2 

American Funeral Director ·July 2017 



Where is your business heading?-- 1 

With cremation requests continuing to increase nationwideit makes good 
financial sense to consider the purchase of a crematory. 

_.., ,,,_,_11ons 10 Ille Year 2025" 
• 12006 sralfsllcs 8llU ro Vf"• 9 2008 

As reporled fn lh11 CANA Fina 1Ia11 Monrreal, eanada, Augusl 6- ' 
-sen1ed al Ille 90th Annual can~":" ~allon or Natlll America 
,... OCANA C::rema"" 

The projections shown in the chart above make a strong 
case for action now. Learn more about the advantages 
of ownership by calling Cal Wtlkerson at 321.282.7357 
or visit us at www.uscremationequipment.com. 

There is no obligation and it would be our pleasure to 

answer any questions you may have about our equipment, 
senvices and the feasibility of adding this dynamic 
oppovtunity to your bottom line. 

Visit us at NFDA, Booth # 1152 

~Cremation W' Equipment 

A-·-~ 

370 5. North I.ab Blvd., SIL ] 004 
Altamatite Springs, R 32701 
Pia: 321.282.7357. fax: 321.282.7358 
www.asalllHlfloatquipm.cam 
E"lllClll:~.mm 

Reliable, even conservative statistics tell us that 

cremation is on the rise; rapidly in states that have 
resisted this change and in a measurable progression in 

those currently showing more moderate growth. 

For firms relying on third party providers, the 
difference in the cost for this service and that of 
financing or leasing equipment may amount to a 
few hundred dollars a month. Why not take 
advantage of the opportunities cremation offers? 

• Build equity in your business 

• Improve Cash flow 

• Secure "custody of careu for yow: f.unilies 

• Limit liability exposure 

• Become a full service facility 

Model US 100 "Gbssic" Cn:mator 
1'be ptr.fornum(t anti wil#t katler in 'rmuition systems. 



The Touch of Technolagyl 

JP HOENIX 11-21 
1 

Features: 
IB' Capacity Up To 850 Lbs. 
g Available with Front or 

Rear Remains Retrieval 
IB PLC Control 
!tr Color Touch Screen 
IH Fully Automatic 

Call UsToday, 

@ J PHOE~IX II-3 1 

Features: 
IB' Capacity Up To 850 Lbs. 
IU Fully Automatic 
g Color Touch Screen 
IB' PLC Control 
Ii( Reduced Cremation 

Times 

or 7205 114th Avenue North. Largo, Florida 33773 USA 
Toll Free 1-800-622-5411or(727)541-4666 

MADE 
in 

Visit Our Website! 
Fax(727)547-0669 

sa/es@b/cremationsystems.com 
un•"•' hl,.,..-om~HnncucfamC!' rnm l J.ftA_ 



Monitor )'OUr retort 
anytime via the•lnternet 
Remote diagnostics 
eliminate costly serYice calls 
EPA data recorded 
automatically 
Case information recorded 
automatically 

Fully automatic 
operation 
Remote access 
via the internet 
Remote 
monitoring via 
smartphOne or 
computer 
Remote 
diagnostics 

CFS 2300 Cremation Chamber 
Made in Illinois! 

Built by Cremation Systems 
Installed by Cremation Systems 

Cremation Systems is a division of Armil CFS, Inc., 
manufacturer of high temperature process equipment 
since 1968. Armil CFS utilizes the finest combustion 
and control components, refractory and insulating 
materials to provide premium, high efficiency, low 
maintenance cremation equipment. 

Qf FHA C~A 
Illinois Cemetary & 

Funeral Home Association 

Cremation Association 
of North America 

~ 
f 

..... 

NEP4 ¥ 
National 

Funeral Directors 
Association 

Ctte.matiort ~11te.m11 ·· 
DNiiion of Armil m. Inc. 

15660 South LaSalle Street 
South Holland, IL 60473 

708-3 39-6810 
Fax; 708-339-0517 
www cremsys com 

0 2009-16, Cremation Systems 

CFS-2300 
Cremation 
Chamber 

Cnematiort ~Ate.nt.4'M 
Division of Arrnll CFS, Inc. 



~~JATTHEWSCREMATIOf\J.COM I 1.888 589 6197 
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PowerPak I 
The Basic Essential 

SMOKE-BUSTER™ 138 

[•] Ideal for New or Low-Volume Crematories 

[•] Designed for 4 cremations per day 

[•] Automatic operation, most fuel-efficient 

in its class 

-shown above with optional M-pyre9 control panel 

·--·· . 
~ n~~~~~:~i~i~I· 
~ · IJ • ' I ~~ 
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The Future Of Cremation rvl Matthews~----L..lAJ ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS 



PHOENIX II-2 
ntetAlONS: 

1t'tEI 
If? FrontDour Frome CQD 

r'ID ~I' 

l5!"~~ - n·~·t 
IC . - 6,00<}1~ 

POWER REQUIRE~Mrs; AVAILABLE: 
220 Volts. 1 Phase, 45 AMPS 
110 Volts. 1 Phase. 10 AMPS 

In 3 Phase 
& 50 Cycle Options 

GAS PRESSURE: 
Natural Gas 
Propane Gas 

CREMATION RATE: 
150 lbs. Per Hour 

7"-10" w.c. 
11" w.c. 

BURNER OUTPUT: 
Maximum Input Rating 
After Burner Maximum 
Modulation Minimum 
Ignition Burner 
Cremation Burner 
Emission Burner 

AIR REQUIREMENTS: 

2,500,000 
1,500,000 

100,000 
300,000 
500.000 
200,000 

BTU's Per Hour 
BTU' s Per Hour 
BTU's Per Hour 
BTU' s Per Hour 
BTU's Per Hour 
BTU' s Per Hour 

Outside air inlet lowers in the room located at 
or below burner height capable of passing 
2,500 cfm of free air. 

DOOR OPENING: DUAL DOOR OPTION: 
45" Width x 32" Height Load Front and/or Rear. 

FULLY AUTOMATIC CONTROL SEQUENCE Operation is mode 
simple by the fully automatic control sequence. A PLC contrors 
all the automatic functions while providing operator interface 
through a color touch screen, ensuring optimum control while 
providing the lowest fuel consumption. Visual verification of 
each stage is provided on the color touch screen. Operator 
override is achieved at a turn of o switch for semi-manual 
control. 

<tJ.OI ijEARRL~ First introduced by B&L, tt(D:Ies_maUoWi 
fcprwasted -ofterbtiming heot-to·be-recy cled throe h t -
hea h, e 1mrnatlng ftoid prol5rems, owerrng 1Ue consl1.mpiiod 

ltxten in_g lbe hearth Ii.&./ 
-C AMBER A C NT LLED DESIG The entire 

combustion process is completed within the oir contro'led 
chambers eliminating burning in the stack. onowing for 24 hour 
operation and providing for greater fue13~ency . 
PQ1WDQ_t':MONl~BJtfGJJ:IDmJ1i}YSI lflis syste 

~
nstontty monlfors1FreStack...9QiruiJo ~nt \risible em-ssio s. 

ln rated with. the mutombtiC"S'fStem . thls-teoture eno les.t 
to mo~~q!IJl~.c;,e~Q!Y.Q.qjUSfIDSl(lltitlltOrooticoli')";" 

REFRACTORY LINED STACK A three inch insulating liner is 
provided as a safety feature. While gases setdom exceed 
80CJ=F, the liner reduces heal penetration under every condition. 
preventing the possibility of fire. A ten year warranty is offered 
on the stack liner. 
LOW NOISE The secondary combustion blowers hove been 
manufactured and installed to a low for·low rrol!e o er 1 n. 
The Phoenix retorts f e Q!,lfetest u..oi!J; ova· 
HYDRAULIC LOADING AND CLEAN-OUT DOORS Push button 
operated, this feature enables the operator to open the door 
to the desired height from the control panel. an important 
safety feature for busy operations p roviding better fuel 
efficiency and longer refractory life. 

DIMENSIONS: 
HEIGHT - 8' 

9' 6" Front Door Frame/Cap 
WIDTH - 8' 
LENGTH - 12'6" 
WEIGHT - 40,000 lbs. 

POWER REQUIREMENTS: 
220 Volts, 1 Phase, 45 AMPS 
110 Volts. 1 Phase, 10 AMPS 

AVAILABLE 
In 3 Phase 
& 50 Cycle Options 

GAS PRESSURE: 
Natural Gas 
Propane Gas 

CREMATION RATE: 
150 lbs. Per Hour 

BURNER OUTPUT: 

7"-10" w.c. 
11" w.c. 

Maximum Input Rating 
After Burner Maximum 
Modulation Minimum 
Ignition Burner 

2,500,000 
1,500,000 

100.000 
300,000 
500,000 
200,000 

BTU's Per Hour 
BTU's Per Hour 
BTU's Per Hour 
BTU's Per Hour 
BTU's Per Hour 
BTU's Per Hour 

Cremation Burner 
Emission Burner 

AIR REQUIREMENTS: 
Outside air inlet lowers in the room located at 
or below burner height capable of passing 
2.500 cfm of free air. 

DOOR OPENING: CLEAN-OUT DOOR: 
45" Width x 32" Height 45" Width x 12" Height 

S{b1N1ESs:sr&ni01i!:.More than just aesthetics, stainless steel is 
easy to clean, while providing a professional finish to your 
equipment. This is an important feature when considering 
viewing. 
REMAINS REMOVAL SYSTEM A separate remains removal door, 
located at the rear of the unit, is included to enable the 
operator to push the remains to the rear of the chamber. This 
reduces heat loss and thermal shock as the main door needs 
only to be opened 6" to 8" for removal. A stainless steel cooling 
pan is located on the outside of the unit to prevent fluid 
contamination. A dust control system is provided for operator 
safety. An automatic fan system is provided to cool the 
remains. 
REFRACTORY Our exclusive features are 6 inch high duty 
refractory walls in all chambers and 7 inch 3000°F abrasive 
resistant material in the main chamber ceiling and hearth to 
provide longevity and better fuel e fficiency. Ask about our 
refractory guarantee. 
INSTALLATION Installation is made easy as our units are fully 
piped. wired and tested prior to shipment from the factory. 
Once the machine has been off loaded and the stack and 
utilities hooked-up, our factory personnel will provide a free 
start-up and training service. 

('Jywu1 lio11 .ft;!JHle111Jt. I 11<·. 
7205 114fh Avenue North 
Largo, Florida 33773 
1-800-622-5411 or (727) 541-4666 
Focsimile (727) 547-0669 
sales@blcremationsystems.com 
www.blcremationsystems.com 
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